

## Proposed Amendments of Rules made under Article 28 of the Charter 2013

S/N	Rule	Current text	Approved text	Amended text
1.	3(1)	There shall be a Chancellor of the University who shall appointed by the President	There shall be a Chancellor of the University who shall be appointed by the President	Added <i>be</i> after shall
2.	12(2)	The Head of the Department shall be appointed from amongst senior members of academic staff of the Department through prescribed procedures.	The Head of the Department shall be appointed from amongst senior members of academic staff of the Department through recommendation of the Search Team appointed by the Vice Chancellor or as may be decided by the authority.	Replaced <i>prescribed procedures</i> with <i>recommendation of the Search Team appointed by the Vice Chancellor or as may be decided by the authority.</i>
3.	13(1)(b)	In the event of incapacity of:- Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Academics, Research and Innovation or Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration, the Vice Chancellor may appoint one of the Principals of the Campus College to act in the office until such time as the incapacity cease;	In the event of incapacity of:- Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Academics, Research and Innovation or Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration, the Vice Chancellor may appoint one of the Principals of the Campus College or one of the Deans of Schools or Senior academician with experience of administration to act in the office until such time as the incapacity cease;	Added <i>or one of the Deans of Schools or Senior academician with experience of administration.</i>
4.	14(1) (l)	One member who shall be nominated by the Revolutionary Government of Zanzibar.	One member who shall be nominated by the Revolutionary Government of Zanzibar through the Ministry responsible for Communication, Science and Technology.	Added <i>through the Ministry responsible for Communication, Science and Technology.</i>
5.	14(3)	The tenure of office of the members of the Council shall be three years, subject to a member's eligibility for re-appointment for a further term or further terms of three years each.	The tenure of office for members of the Council shall be three years, subject to a member's eligibility for re-appointment for a further term or further terms of three years each. Provided that the appointment of a member shall determine upon incidence of anyone or more of the following events: (i) resignation; or (ii) death; or (iii) conviction of any offence involving moral turpitude, including fraud or dishonesty; or (iv) absence, without the leave of the Council, from three consecutive meetings of the Council; or (v) inability to perform duties and functions as such a member by reason of any infirmity of body or mind; or	Added <i>Provided that the appointment of a member shall determine upon incidence of anyone or more of the following events:</i> (i) resignation; or (ii) death; or (iv) conviction of any offence involving moral turpitude, including fraud or dishonesty; or (v) absence, without the leave of the Council, from three consecutive meetings of the Council; or (vi) inability to perform duties and functions as such a member by reason of any infirmity of body or mind; or (vii) termination of appointment or

S/N	Rule	Current text	Approved text	Amended text
			(vi) termination of appointment or nomination by the appointing or nominating authority as the case may be.	<i>nomination by the appointing or nominating authority as the case may be.</i>
6.	15(2)	(p) (p)	(p) (q)	Changed <i>second (p) to (q)</i>
7.	15(2)(p)	hear and determine students appeals from the decision lodged in accordance with the Rules or as the case may be By-Laws;	hear and determine students appeals from a decision lodged in accordance with the Rules or as the case may be Student By-Laws approved by the Council;	Added...the Rules or as the case may be <i>Student By-Laws approved by the Council</i> ; Substituted... <i>the</i> with <i>a</i> before word <i>decision</i>
8.	19(1)	There shall be an Appointment and Human Resource Management Committee which shall consist of-	There shall be an Appointments and Human Resources Management Committee which shall consist of-	Added ' <i>s</i> ' to <i>Appointment and Resource</i>
9.	21(1)	There shall be a Students' Affairs Committee which shall comprise the following members:-  (a) A representative from the University Council who shall be the Chairperson,  (b) Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration who shall be Deputy Chairperson,  (c) Dean of Students who shall be the Secretary,  (d) One representative of Senate,  (e) A representative of the Higher Education Students Loan Board (HESLB),  (f) Three students representatives, at least one female;	There shall be a Students' Affairs Committee which shall comprise the following members:-  (a) A representative from the University Council who shall be the Chairperson,  (b) Deputy Vice Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration who shall be Deputy Chairperson,  (c) Dean of Students who shall be the Secretary,  (d) One representative of Senate,  (e) Three students representatives, at least one female;	Deleted... <i>A representative of the Higher Education Students Loan Board (HESLB),</i>
10.	23(1)(l)	the Executive Director of Higher Education Students Loans Board;		Deleted... <i>the Executive Director of Higher Education Students Loans Board</i>
11.	24(2)(f)	To hear and determine appeals of students from the provisional examinations results;	To hear and determine appeals <i>by</i> students on the examinations results and discontinuation from studies lodged in accordance with prescribed procedures;	Added <i>and discontinuation from studies lodged in accordance with prescribed procedures</i> ; Deleted... <i>provisional</i> Substituted... <i>of</i> with <i>by</i> before word <i>students</i>

S/N	Rule	Current text	Approved text	Amended text
12.	PART IV at page 37	DISCIPLINE OF STAFF AND TOP EXECUTIVE OOFICERS	DISCIPLINE OF STAFF AND TOP EXECUTIVE OFFICERS	Changed <i>OOFICERS</i> to <i>OFFICERS</i>
13.	38(5)	Charges of disciplinary offence or misconduct against academic members of staff and senior administrative staff, Professors or Associate Professors of constituent, connected or associate colleges, other than the Vice-Chancellor and Deputy Vice-Chancellors, shall be handled in accordance with the provisions of Rule 36 and a recommendation shall be made to the Vice-Chancellor through the Deputy Vice-Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration for imposition of such punishment as the Appointments and Human Resource Management Committee, exercising its powers under these Rules or any other applicable Rules, may deem justified.	Charges of disciplinary offence or misconduct against academic members of staff and senior administrative staff, Professors or Associate Professors, other than the Vice-Chancellor and Deputy Vice-Chancellors, shall be handled in accordance with the provisions of Rule 39 and a recommendation shall be made to the Vice-Chancellor through the Deputy Vice-Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration for imposition of such punishment as the Appointments and Human Resource Management Committee, exercising its powers under these Rules or any other applicable Rules, may deem justified.	Changed <i>Rule 36</i> to <i>39</i> Removed... <i>of constituent, connected or associate colleges</i>
14.	38(6)	Charges of disciplinary offence or misconduct/breach of code of ethics against other members of staff shall be handled in accordance with the provisions of Rule 37 and a recommendation shall be made to the Vice-Chancellor through the Deputy Vice-Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration and imposition of such punishment as the Appointments Committee, exercising its powers under these Rules or any other applicable Rules, may deem justified.	Charges of disciplinary offence or misconduct/breach of code of ethics against other members of staff shall be handled in accordance with the provisions of Rule 39 and a recommendation shall be made to the Vice-Chancellor through the Deputy Vice-Chancellor responsible for Planning, Finance and Administration <i>for</i> imposition of such punishment as the Appointments Committee, exercising its powers under these Rules or any other applicable Rules, may deem justified.	Changed <i>Rule 37</i> to <i>39</i> Substituted... <i>and</i> with <i>for</i> before word students